

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲┍╲┍╲┍╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

302

Снар. 206.

Chapter 266.

An act to incorporate the Norway Liberal Institute.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Cornorators,

Corporate name.

ileges,

Sect. 1. Franklin Manning, Ezra F. Beale, Benjamin Tucker, junior, Horatio G. Cole, Isaac Bradbury, Luther F. Pike and Lorenzo Hathaway, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the trustees of Norway Liberal Institute; and by this name Powers and priv- may sue and be sued; have a common seal; make such bylaws, not repugnant to the laws of this state, as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs; fill all vacancies occurring in their number; take and hold real and personal estate that they may now possesses or may hereafter receive by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed two thousand dollars, said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education; and the trustees aforesaid are intrusted with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

The first meeting of the trustees may be called Sect. 2. by either of the corporators above named, by giving each incorporator a written notice of the time and place of meeting, seven days at least prior thereto.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 25, 1849.]

Chapter 207.

An act to incorporate the Great Pond Mining and Agricultural Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Authorized to construct a dam at the outlet of Great pond.

SECT. 1. John D. Buzzell, George W. Smith, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the Great Pond Mining and Agricultural Company, for the purpose of cutting and manufacturing peat, mining iron and other minerals, and cultivating cranberries and other agricultural products, on lands now owned, or on adjoining lands, which hereafter may be owned by said company, in the town of Cape Elizabeth; and for that purpose, may construct and maintain a dam or dams at the outlet and

First meeting.